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CARROLL COUNTY
ATWOOD LAKE— PARK
TNC WATER SYSTEM
PWS ID#OH1038411

Mr. Boris Slogar, P.E.
Chief Engineer
Muskingum Watershed Conservancy District
1319 Third St.
P.O. Box 349
New Philadelphia, OH 44663

Dear Mr. Slogar:

Notice of Violations

1) Failure to conduct individual filter turbidity grab sampling.
2) Failure to monitor chlorine residual in distribution system.

1) NOTICE OF VIOLATION - FAILURE TO CONDUCT INDIVIDUAL
FILTER TURBIDITY GRAB SAMPLING

The Atwood Lake Park public water system is in violation of Ohio Revised Code Chapter
6109 by failing to comply with the requirements for monitoring of individual filter turbidity in
accordance with the Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) rule 3745-81-74.

According to the OAC rule 3745-81-74 (B) (1) and (2), a public water system shall conduct
continuous monitoring of turbidity for each individual filter. If there is a failure in the
continuous turbidity monitoring equipment, the public water system shall conduct grab
sampling of the filter turbidity every four hours in lieu of continuous monitoring, until the
continuous turbidity monitoring equipment is repaired and placed back online.

The Atwood Lake Park water system failed to perform grab sampling of the individual filter
turbidity on December 2, 3, 4, 5, 27, 2008 when there was a failure in the continuous
individual filter turbidity monitoring equipment.

Failure to meet the requirement of OAC rule 3745-81-74 (B)(2) is a monitoring violation
for which public notification is required.
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Actions required as a result of the above violation

Step 1:	 Within 30 days issue the attached public notice in accordance with rule
3745-81-32 (D) of the Ohio Administrative Code by the following methods:

• Posting the notice in conspicuous locations through the distribution system
frequented by persons served by the system. If the public notice is posted, the
notice shall remain in place for as long as the violation persists, but in no case less
than seven days (even if the violation or situation is resolved), or;

Direct delivery to each customer, or;

• Any other method reasonably calculated to reach other persons served by the
system, if they would not normally be reached by posting a public notice or direct
delivery. Such persons may include those who may not see a posted notice
because the notice is not in a location they routinely pass

The language in italics on the attached public notice is mandatory and must be included
as written.

Step 2: Within 10 days of completing the public notification described in step 1,
above, submit a completed verification form indicating compliance with the
public notification requirements. A representative copy of the public notice
must be included with this certification. A verification form is included with
this letter.

2) NOTICE OF VIOLATION - FAILURE TO MONITOR CHLORINE
RESIDUAL IN DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

The Atwood Lake Park public water system is in violation of Ohio Revised Code chapter
6109 by failing to monitor the chlorine residual in the distribution system in accordance with
the Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) rule 3745-83-01 (G) (1) & (G) (2).

According to the OAC rule 3745-83-01 (G) (1) & (G) (2), non-community public water
systems serving a population of at least 1,000 people shall monitor chlorine residual (free
and combined) at least once every day at a representative point in the distribution system.

The Atwood Lake Park water system failed to monitor chlorine residual in the distribution
system on December 31, 2008.
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Failure to meet the requirement of OAC rule 3745-83-01 is an operational violation for
which public notification is not required.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (330) 963-1173.

Sincerely,

David Maschak
Environmental Specialist
Division of Drinking and Ground Waters

DM:ds

enclosure

PC:	 Carroll county Health Department
Ken Baughman, DDAGW, co
Kim Rhoads, Legal, co
Brian Bisson, PE - Aqua Ohio Inc.
Bill Newsome, President - H20 Technologies LLC (with enclosure)
Kim Etters, DDAGW, NEDO (one violation of Type 38)

ec:	 Stivo DiFranco, DDAGW-NEDO



DRINKING WATER NOTICE
Monitoring requirements not met for Atwood Lake Park

We are required to monitor your drinking water for specific contaminants on a regular basis.
Results of regular monitoring are an indicator of whether or not your drinking water meets
health standards. In accordance with Ohio Administrative Code 37435-81-74 (B)(2), if there is
a failure in the continuous filter turbidity monitoring equipment, the public water system shall
conduct grab sampling every 4 hours in lieu of continuous monitoring until the continuous
turbidity monitoring equipment is repaired and placed back online. The individual filter
turbidity monitoring equipment at the Atwood Lake Park water treatment plant went off-line
during the month of December 2008. The Atwood Lake Park water system failed to conduct
individual filter turbidity grab sampling in violation of rule 3745-81-74 (B)(2) of the Ohio
Administrative Code during the month of December 2008.

What Should I Do?

There is nothing you need to do at this time. You do not need to boil your water or take other
corrective action.

This notice is to inform you that the Atwood Lake Park water system did not conduct individual filter
turbidity grab sampling in violation of rule 3745-81-74 (B)(2) of the Ohio Administrative Code during
the month of December 2008.

What is being done?

Upon being notified of this violation, the water supplier will take steps to ensure that adequate
monitoring will be performed in the future.

For more information, please contact
	

at
(name of contact)	 (phone number)

or
(mailing

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may
not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools and
businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or
mail.

PWS lD# OH 1038411 Atwood Lake Park	 Date Distributed:

Tier 3 Monitoring Violation Notice



PUBLIC NOTICE INSTRUCTIONS AND VERIFICATION FORM FOR
NON COMMUNITY PUBLIC WATER SYSTEMS WITH TIER 3 VIOLATIONS

The owner or operator of a non community public water system with a Tier 3 violation or situation shall notify
the persons served by the public water system as soon as practical but no later than 30 days after the system
learns of the violation. Public notice issued by posting shall remain in place as long as the violation or situation
persists. Public notice issued by other methods shall be repeated annually as long as the violation or situation
persists.

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE PUBLIC WAS NOTIFIED BY THE FOLLOWING METHOD(S) INDICATED
BELOW, AS DESCRIBED IN THE OHIO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE RULE 3745-81-32:

	

Required Method of Public Notification 	 Actual Method of Public Notification

Use one or more of the following methods to 	 Describe actual methods used to notify public of
reach all persons served by the public water 	 the violation:
system:

1. Public notice issued by posting in conspicuous	 1A. Dates of posting

	

locations throughout the distribution system 	 1 B. Locations of posting
(required to remain posted for as long as the
violation exists, but in no case less than 7 days

2. Public notice issued by mail or other direct 	 2. Date of mailing/delivery
delivery to each customer and service
connection (where known).

Schools and Day-Care Facilities must notify 	 A. Method(s)
parents or guardians of children being served by
methods besides posting, such as a newsletter, e-
mail notice, or direct mailing	 B. Date(s)

If the above methods do not reach all persons 	 A. Method(s)
served, also use any other method reasonably
calculated to reach other persons served by the
system (e.g. publication in a local newspaper or
newsletter, use of e-mail to notify employees or	 B. Date(s)
students, or delivery of multiple copies to central
locations).

A copy of the public notice is to be returned with this verification form.
Please check one of the two boxes below:

U A public notice as provided by the Ohio EPA was issued without changes.

U A different public notice was issued.

MWCD - Atwood Lake Park
OH 1038411

Signature of Responsible Person 	 Date	 Carroll County
December 2008
failure to conduct IFE turbidity grab (vio. type 38)

Printed Name and Title of Responsible Person

For Ohio EPA use only:
Date RN received:
RN acceptable: 	 PN not acceptable:


